
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 17 May 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 25 May 2017

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Yorkshire Suite, Golden Lion Hotel, High Street, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: All Members of Hambleton District Council

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am INCLUDING AN 
UPDATE ON NORTH NORTHALLERTON AND THE CASTLEGATE AND 

MOWBRAY PARK/EAST COAST MAINLINE

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 27 April (P.28 - P.31), attached and 23 
May 2017 (P.1 – P.2), to follow.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 7 - 104

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
27th April, 2017 at Yorkshire Suite, Golden 

Lion Hotel, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Also in Attendance

Councillor M S Robson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 

P.28 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 March 2017 (P.26 - 
P.27), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.29 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
27 April 2017

consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 17/00144/FUL - Demolition of barn and construction of two detached dwellings at 
Land North of Fold House, Main Street, Alne for Ms Suzanne Coning

PERMISSION GRANTED

(2) 17/00268/OUT - Outline application for a detached dwelling with details of access 
for existing and proposed dwellings (all other matters reserved) and gates and 
porch extension to existing dwelling at Hilltop, Dalton for Mr & Mrs M Pollard

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition limiting the 
development to a bungalow.

(3) 16/02487/FUL - Alterations to dwellinghouse, alterations and change of use to 
the existing barn/outbuildings to form habitable accommodation with two storey 
link extension, and alterations to existing barn to form garage with associated 
alterations to the vehicle hardstanding at Manor Farm, Hill Road, Kirkby In 
Cleveland for Mr Mark Barratt

DEFER to seek a reduction in size of the link

(The applicant, Mark Barratt, spoke in support of the application.)

(4) 16/02127/FUL - Construction of three dwellings and associated works (revision to 
planning application 16/01540/FUL) at Land to the south of Bravener Court, 
Newton-on-Ouse for Mrs Toni Johnston

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Toni Johnston, spoke in support of the application.)

(Brian Young spoke objecting to the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Rooke disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on this item.

(5) 16/02803/OUT - Outline application (all matters reserved) for the construction of 
three dwellings at Land to West of Green Acres, The Green, Raskelf for Mr Paul 
Johnson

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE
27 April 2017

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application).

(6) 17/00355/FUL - Proposed two bedroomed dwelling at East Villa, Main Street, 
Shipton by Beningbrough for Mrs Chris Shepherd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(7) 17/00196/FUL - Demolition of dwelling and construction of 2 bedroom dwelling & 
4 bedroom dwelling at White House Cottage, Sinderby for Mrs Sandra Brittain

PERMISSION GRANTED

(8) 16/02722/REM - Reserved matters application for 5 bungalows, car ports, car 
parking and associated infrastructure at Land South of White Bear Farm, South 
Back Lane, Stillington for Mr & Mrs P & K Mandefield

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application).

(9) 17/00570/FUL - Construction of a Pig Fattening House for Mr Brian Phillips at 
Hall Farm, Warlaby

PERMISSION GRANTED 

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor B Phillips disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on this item.

(10) 16/02254/OUT - Outline planning application for a detached dwelling with garage 
with all matters except access reserved at Colwell House, Welbury for Mr & Mrs 
T Johnson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(11) 16/01573/FUL - Retrospective change of use of dwelling and domestic curtilage 
for weddings/private functions. Retrospective works include construction of a 
Riverside Pavilion and use of land for the siting of two temporary marquees and 
car parking for up to 100 cars at Tanfield House, West Tanfield for Mr Neil 
Bourne-Arton

PERMISSION GRANTED because the Committee was satisfied that with the 
imposition of the six conditions suggested by the Environmental Health Officer 
residential amenity would be adequately safeguarded.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant, Mr Bourne-Arton, spoke in support of the application.)

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE
27 April 2017

(David Garritt spoke objecting to the application.)

P.30 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

THE DECISION:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the items of business at 
minute nos P.31 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the 
Committee was satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

P.31 PLANNING CONDITIONS RELATING TO PUBLIC RIGHTS
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS

The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee in the Yorkshire Suite, Golden 
Lion Hotel, Northallerton on Thursday 25 May 2017.  The meeting 
will commence at 1.30pm.

Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting.

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents.

Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf.

Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend 
reasons for refusal of planning permission. 

Mick Jewitt
Executive Director

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



SITE VISIT CRITERIA

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself.

2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 
implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications.

3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 
developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight.

4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 
provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination.

5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 
enable a decision to be made at the meeting.

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee.

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 25th May 2017 

 
Item No 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

17/00382/FUL 
Miss L Chambers 
Alne 
 
Page No. 11 
 

Demolition of existing storage sheds and construction of five 
detached houses, with associated garages and access road 
 
For: Mr A Adamson & Mrs S Adamson 
At: The Old Station Yard, Station Road, Alne 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

2 
 
 

16/02214/MRC 
Mrs H Laws 
Crakehall 
 
Page No. 19 

Variation of condition 2 to increase the number of units by 27 
(to read 49 static caravans and 4 twin unit lodges) & condition 
6 (approved plans) to previously approved application 
15/01637/FUL (Change of use of agricultural land and siting of 
22 static caravans and 4 twin unit lodges)  
 
For: Mr Jack Reynard 
At: Burtree Lakes Holiday Park, Little Crakehall 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 
 

16/02487/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Kirby 
 
Page No. 27 

Alterations to dwellinghouse, alterations and change of use to 
the existing barn/outbuildings to form habitable 
accommodation with two storey link extension, and alterations 
to existing barn to form garage with associated alterations to 
the vehicle hardstanding 
 
For: Mr Mark Barratt 
At: Manor Farm, Hill Road, Kirkby In Cleveland 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

4 
 
 

17/00180/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Kirkby 
 
Page No. 31 

Outline application for residential development 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Timothy & Heather Bone 
At: Hill View, Hill Road, Kirkby in Cleveland 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

5 
 
 

16/02674/FUL 
Mr K Ayrton 
Low Worsall 
 
Page No. 37 

Five detached dwellings with garages, associated works and 
provision of open space  
 
For: Three Developments Ltd. 
At:  Land south of Manor Close and east of Village Road, 
Low Worsall 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

6 
 
 

17/00053/FUL 
Miss L Chambers 
Sessay 
 
Page No. 49 

Conversion of agricultural building to form a dormer bungalow 
 
For: Ms Louise Broom 
At: Field House, Main Street, Sessay 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 9



Item No 
 

Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

7 
 
 

17/00381/MRC 
Mrs H Laws 
Skutterskelfe 
 
Page No. 55 

Application for removal of conditions 2 & 3 attached to 
Planning Permissions 2/134/6D/PA (outline) and 2/134/6G/PA 
(reserved matters) - agricultural occupancy condition 
 
For: Mr Stuart Bainbridge 
At: Leven Grove Farm, Stokesley Road, Hutton Rudby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

8 
 

16/02756/REM 
Mr P Jones 
Stokesley 
 
Page No. 59 

Reserved matters submission for details of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping for residential development of 
225 dwellings 
 
For: Kier Living 
At: Land to the north and west of Woodlands Walk, Tanton 
Road, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

9 
 
 

17/00544/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Thrintoft 
 
Page No. 77 
 

Retrospective application for the demolition of farm building 
and construction of a dwelling 
 
For: Mr Andrew Hutchinson 
At: Land to the west of Ivy House Farm, Thrintoft 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

10 
 
 

16/02013/OUT 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Tollerton 
 
Page No. 85 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved for a 
doctors surgery and residential development with associated 
infrastructure and landscaping 
 
For: Mr D Gath, Dr M Potrykus & Dr S Utting 
At: Land off Forge Lane, Tollerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

11 
 
 

16/02054/FUL 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Tollerton 
 
Page No. 101 

Change of use of doctors surgery to create a pair of semi-
detached bungalows 
 
For: Tollerton Surgery 
At: 5 - 7 Hambleton View, Tollerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 10



Parish: Alne Committee date: 25 May 2017 
Ward: Easingwold Officer dealing: Laura Chambers 
1 Target date: 1 June 2017 

17/00382/FUL  
 
Demolition of existing storage sheds and construction of five detached houses with 
associated garages and access road 
At Old Station Yard, Station Road, Alne Station 
For Mr A Adamson & Mrs S Adamson 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is a departure from 
the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is the former station yard at Alne Station, to the south west of the 
railway line and east of Station Road, to the north east of the village of Alne itself. 
There are a small number of existing dwellings at Alne Station that appear as an 
ancillary hamlet to the main settlement. 

1.2 The application site has a longstanding use for storage and distribution associated 
with a stonemasonry business. The eastern boundary with the adjacent dwelling is 
defined by an established hedge while the southwestern boundary is demarked by a 
post and rail fence of approximately 1m in height. There are a number of deciduous 
trees to the northern section of that boundary and shrubbery adjacent to the existing 
vehicle access but the remainder of the boundary is relatively open. 

1.3 There are a number of buildings on the site of a commercial nature, including storage 
containers associated with the business currently operating from the site. These 
buildings are out of keeping with the neighbouring dwellings.  

1.4 Permission is sought to remove some
[...]
mpact on heritage assets as a result 
of the proposed development. 

5.31 The Parish Council also asked whether the County Archaeologist will be inspecting 
the site. There are no known archaeological records relating to the site; however at 
the time of writing advice from the County Archaeologist is awaited. Any update on 
this will be reported to the meeting. 

Page 16



6.0 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 

1.     The application site is currently in employment use.  Redevelopment for housing 
would result in the loss of employment land and no justification has been established 
for that loss.  The proposal is therefore in conflict with Hambleton Local Development 
Framework policies CP12 and DP17. 

2.     The proposal does not address housing need in the area, namely for smaller two and 
three-bedroom dwellings, as identified in the Council’s Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment. The application therefore does not comply with Hambleton Local 
Development Framework policies CP8 and DP13 and guidance in the Council’s 
Supplementary Planning Document on Size, Type and Tenure of New Homes. 

  
 
 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish:Crakehall  Committee date: 25 May 2017 
Ward: Bedale  Officer dealing: Mrs H Laws 
2 Target date: 31 May 2017 

16/02214/MRC  
 
Variation of condition 2 to increase the number of units by 27 (to read 49 static 
caravans and 4 twin unit lodges) & condition 6 (approved plans) to previously 
approved application 15/01637/FUL (change of use of agricultural land and siting of 22 
static caravans and 4 twin unit lodges) 
At Burtree Lakes Holiday Park, Burtree House, Little Crakehall 
For Mr Jack Reynard 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor 
Barningham 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site is located on the eastern side of the C-class road from Crakehall to 
Hackforth,
[...]
Informative 

1. An amended Caravan Site Licence will be required.  Please contact Environmental 
Health Technical Support for more information on 01609 767138. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Kirkby Committee date: 25 May 2017 
Ward: Stokesley Officer dealing: Mr K Ayrton 
3 Target date: 28 April 2017 

16/02487/FUL  
 
Alterations to dwellinghouse, alterations and change of use to the existing 
barn/outbuildings to form habitable accommodation with part single, part two storey 
link extension, and alterations to existing barn to form garage with associated 
alterations to the vehicle hardstanding as amended by plans received by Hambleton 
District Council on 16/05/2017 
At Manor Farm, Kirkby in Cleveland 
For Mr Mark Barratt 
 
This application was originally referred to Planning Committee on 27 April 2017 at the 
request of Councillor Wake.  Consideration of the application was deferred in order to 
seek a reduction in size of the link structure. 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located approximately 700 metres to the south of Kirkby in 
Cleveland, sitting close to the foot of the North York Moors National Park. It is served 
by a private drive, which comes off a relatively narrow public highway leading back to 
Kirkby to the north, and Toft Hill Caravan Park to the south. The road also serves 
several other isolated dwellings. 

1.2 The existing dwelling is of simple local vernacular design using traditional materials. 
The dwelling and outbuildings contribute positively to the character and appearance 
of the countryside. Their scale, design and relationship are typical of farm buildings in 
this area, and are visible from viewpoints beyond the site boundary, most notably the 
road linking the site with the village of Kirkby and the public footpath, which passes 
through the site and along the access road. However, there is landscaping around 
the site that also limits some viewpoints, most notably 
[...]
ic Extensions SPD. 

5.12 The main changes to the scheme made since the last meeting involve the removal of 
the main entrance gable feature; the stepping down of part of the link building (which 
connects to the outbuilding) such that the upper floor windows in that section are roof 
lights; and alterations to the appearance of the outbuilding. However, the siting and 
relationship with the house remains as previously proposed. The width of the link 
building has also been increased significantly and fails to respond to the form of the 
existing dwelling, being almost half the width of the frontage. No detailed assessment 
has been submitted in support of the application to set out how the site and 
surrounding context has been assessed in order to inform the design approach. 

5.13 It is considered that whilst the amended design has not achieved an acceptable 
solution and the proposed design fails to accord with Development Policies DP30, 
DP32 and the Domestic Extensions Supplementary Planning Document. 

Residential amenity 

5.14 Considering the site’s isolated position, there would be no adverse impact on 
neighbours.  

6.0 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is REFUSED for the 
following reason: 

1. The proposed development would be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
host dwelling and the site’s relationship with its countryside setting, thereby contrary 
to Development Policies CP17, DP30 and DP32 and the Supplementary Planning 
Document – Domestic Extensions. 

 

Page 30



 

Parish: Kirkby Committee date: 25 May 2017 
Ward: Stokesley Officer dealing: Mr K Ayrton 
4 Target date: 26 May 2017 

17/00180/OUT  
 
Outline application for residential development 
At Hill View, Hill Road, Kirkby in Cleveland 
For Mr & Mrs Timothy and Heather Bone 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is a departure from 
the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site 
[...]
ll Committee date: 25 May 2017 
Ward: Appleton Wiske & Smeatons Officer dealing: Mr Kevin Ayrton 
5 Target date: 28 April 2017 

16/02674/FUL  
 
Five detached dwellings with garages, associated works and provision of public open 
space 
At land south of Manor Close and east of Village Road, Low Worsall 
For Mr A Hamilton, Three Developments Ltd. 

This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposal is a departure from 
the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located in the village of Low Worsall, at the northern edge of 
the District, close to the boundary of the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees.  Low Worsall 
is relatively close to the market town of Yarm. The centre of Yarm is approximately 
4.5 km away and can be accessed via a roadside (B1264) footway, which also links 
to a cluster of services and facilities located approximately 3 km away. 

1.2 The site is located on the southern edge of the main built up area of the village, to the 
south of Manor Close, which is a relatively modern cul-de-sac of low density, one and 
two storey detached dwellings. There is an existing un-made access off Manor Drive 
that serves the application site. It consists of a small field of unmanaged land. 

1.3 To the west of the application site are the rear gardens of properties along Village 
Road, with a large mature hedgerow along the boundary. The southern boundary 
runs parallel with a line of trees and a mature hedge, which adjoins the B1264. 
Located to the east of the site is the Ship Inn public house and associated car park to 
the rear. The public house forms a small cluster of buildings with a dis-used car 
garage (with associated accommodation) and All Saints Church. 

1.4 The application site is 0.74 hectares in size and forms part of a wider field that is in 
the ownership of the applicant. It is rectangular in shape extending along the rear 
gardens of properties along Manor Close. The application site also i
[...]
owing bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 

1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 

In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from Hambleton District Council - Waste and Streetscene.  

If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 

Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

 

Page 53

http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Skutterskelfe Committee date: 25 May 2017 
Ward: Hutton Rudby Officer dealing: Mrs H Laws 
7 Target date: 31 May 2017 

17/00381/MRC  
 
Application for removal of conditions 2 & 3 attached to Planning Permissions 
2/134/6D/PA (outline) and 2/134/6G/PA (reserved matters) – relating to agricultural 
occupancy conditions 
At Leven Grove Farm, Stokesley Road, Hutton Rudby 
For Mr Stuart Bainbridge 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The dwelling lies at the north eastern edge of Rudby, positioned on the corner of the 
main Stokesley Road and the cul-de-sac of Rudby Lea. 

1.2 The dwelling was originally constructed as an agricultural workers dwelling following 
the granting of outline and detailed planning permission in 1976 and 1978.  The 
requirement for a dwelling at that time was for a farmworker on the holding 
immediately adjacent to the dwelling. 

1.3 The application seeks planning permission for the removal of conditions 3 and 2 
respectively of planning permi
[...]
restricted dwelling in this location would therefore comply with IPG criterion 1. 

5.8      The other IPG criteria are concerned with the physical impact of development and do 
not need to be considered in connection with the occupancy conditions. 

5.9    It is therefore considered that permission would be granted for an unrestricted 
dwelling in this location. 

Agricultural need 

5.10 The applicant has demonstrated that there is no longer a need on the holding for a 
dwelling in this location as the farm unit lies elsewhere.  The property has not been 
advertised for sale as an agricultural worker’s dwelling so there is no evidence to 
suggest there is no demand in the locality but, based on the case law detailed above, 
this issue carries less weight than the conclusion on the first point. 

6.0 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is GRANTED subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date of 
this permission. 

The reasons are: 

1. To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish:  Stokesley Committee Date:        25 May 2017 
Ward:    Stokesley Officer dealing:           Mr Peter Jones 
8 Target Date:               31 May 2017  
16/02756/REM 
 

 

Reserved matters submission for details of layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping for residential development of 225 dwellings 
At land to the north and west of Woodlands Walk, Tanton Road, Stokesley 
For Kier Living 
 
The application is referred to Planning Committee as it is a major application with 
high levels of public interest. 
 
1.0     SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 Outline planning permission for up to 226 dwellings was granted on appeal in 
September 2015.  Reserved matters approval i

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

25th May, 2017 in the Yorkshire Suite, Golden 
Lion Hotel, High Street, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor J Noone
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

Councillor K G Hardisty
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor G W Ellis
N A Knapton

Councillor S Watson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Wake

P.3 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27 April 2017 (P.28 - P.31) 
and 23 May 2017 (P.1 - P.2), previously circulated, be signed as correct records.

P.4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 May 2017

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 17/00382/FUL - Demolition of existing storage sheds and construction of five 
detached houses, with associated garages and access road at The Old Station 
Yard, Station Road, Alne for Mr A Adamson & Mrs S Adamson

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Jon Beeson, spoke in support of the application).

(2) 16/02214/MRC - Variation of condition 2 to increase the number of units by 27 (to 
read 49 static caravans and 4 twin unit lodges) & condition 6 (approved plans) to 
previously approved application 15/01637/FUL (Change of use of agricultural 
land and siting of 22 static caravans and 4 twin unit lodges) at Burtree Lakes 
Holiday Park, Little Crakehall for Mr Jack Reynard

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition to control the colour 
of the units.

(3) 16/02487/FUL - Alterations to dwellinghouse, alterations and change of use to 
the existing barn/outbuildings to form habitable accommodation with two storey 
link extension, and alterations to existing barn to form garage with associated 
alterations to the vehicle hardstanding at Manor Farm, Hill Road, Kirkby In 
Cleveland for Mr Mark Barratt

PERMISSION GRANTED

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.  The 
Committee was satisfied that the proposed development would not be harmful to 
the character and appearance of the host dwelling and the site’s relationship with 
its countryside setting.

(The applicant, Mr Mark Barratt, spoke in support of the application.)

(4) 17/00180/OUT - Outline application for residential development at Hill View, Hill 
Road, Kirkby in Cleveland for Mr & Mrs Timothy & Heather Bone

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition stipulating no more 
than 2 dwellings.

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Mike Mealing, spoke in support of the application).

(Parish Councillor Mary Frew spoke on behalf of Kirkby-in-Cleveland Parish 
Council objecting to the application.)

(Dr John Davies spoke objecting to the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 May 2017

(5) 16/02674/FUL - Five detached dwellings with garages, associated works and 
provision of open space for Three Developments Ltd. at Land south of Manor 
Close and east of Village Road, Low Worsall

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Neil Westwick, spoke in support of the application).

(Mrs Debbie Bivens spoke objecting to the application.)

(6) 17/00053/FUL - Conversion of agricultural building to form a dormer bungalow at 
Field House, Main Street, Sessay for Ms Louise Broom

PERMISSION GRANTED

(7) 17/00381/MRC - Application for removal of conditions 2 & 3 attached to Planning 
Permissions 2/134/6D/PA (outline) and 2/134/6G/PA (reserved matters) - 
agricultural occupancy condition at Leven Grove Farm, Stokesley Road, Hutton 
Rudby for Mr Stuart Bainbridge

PERMISSION GRANTED

Disclosure of Interest

Councillors S P Dickins and Mrs B S Fortune disclosed a personal interest and 
left the meeting prior to discussion and voting on this item.

(8) 16/02756/REM - Reserved matters submission for details of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping for residential development of 225 dwellings at 
Land to the north and west of Woodlands Walk, Tanton Road, Stokesley for Kier 
Living

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The agent, Mr Richard Mowat, spoke in support of the application.)

(9) 17/00544/FUL - Retrospective application for the demolition of farm building and 
construction of a dwelling at Land to the west of Ivy House Farm, Thrintoft for Mr 
Andrew Hutchinson

PERMISSION GRANTED

Note: Councillor D A Webster left the meeting prior to the discussion and voting 
on item 10.

(10) 16/02013/OUT - Outline planning application with all matters reserved for a 
doctors surgery and residential development with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping at Land off Forge Lane, Tollerton for Mr D Gath, Dr M Potrykus & Dr 
S Utting

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a requirement for an ‘Overage clause’ in 
respect of the provision of affordable housing.

(The applicant, Mr Daniel Gath, spoke in support of the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
25 May 2017

(Parish Councillor Ian Jackson spoke on behalf of Tollerton Parish Council 
objecting to the application.)

(Mr Carl Hunt spoke objecting to the application.)

(11) 16/02054/FUL - Change of use of doctors’ surgery to create a pair of semi-
detached bungalows at 5 - 7 Hambleton View, Tollerton for Tollerton Surgery

PERMISSION GRANTED

The meeting closed at 4.55 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


